Attachment 1A Advertisement for Bids

Date: June 5, 2022

City of Keo, Arkansas Oak Street Sewer and WWTP Improvements ACEDP Grant #790-09171-20

Sealed bids from licensed contractors for construction of the <u>Oak Street Sewer and WWTP</u> <u>Improvements</u>, will be received by the <u>City of Keo, Arkansas, 226 Main Street, Keo,</u> <u>Arkansas 72083</u>until 2:00 P.M., Thursday June 23, 2022 and then at said location publicly opened and read aloud.

The scope of work consists of : OAK STREET SEWER AND WWTP IMPROVEMENTS.

Instructions to Bidders, ACEDP grant requirements, Bid and Contract Forms, Plans, Specifications, and other contract documents may be purchased from the Engineer at their website for **\$100.00 per set.** No refunds will be made.

The owner reserves the right to waive any informalities or to reject any or all bids. Bidders may not withdraw their bids within 30 days after the date of bid opening and must provide bid bonds as required. All bidding processes shall be in accordance with State law.

The Contractor MUST be registered and active in SAM.GOV and must provide their Unique Identifier Number on the Bid Sheet.

To request bidding information or obtain further information contact: A.L. Franks Engineering, Inc. Attn: Caleb Mudford, Project Manager 118 E. Broad Street Texarkana, Arkansas 71854 Phone 870-216-1906 Fax 870-216-1907 www.alfranksengineering.com

Stephanie White, Mayor City of Keo, Arkansas

Attachment 1B Instruction to Bidders

The following information is specific to prospective bidders of ACEDP-funded construction projects:

1. Receipt and Opening of Bids

The <u>City of Keo, Arkansas</u> (herein identified as "Owner"), invites bids on the forms attached hereto, all blanks of which must be appropriately filled in. Bids will be received by the Owner at the office of the Mayor, Stephanie White, City of Keo, Arkansas, 226 Main Street, Arkansas 72083 until **2:00 o'clock p.m., CST**, on <u>June 23, 2022</u>,

and then at said office publicly opened and read aloud. The envelopes containing the bids must be sealed, addressed to <u>Mayor, Stephanie White, City of Keo, Arkansas, 226 Main</u> <u>Street, Arkansas 72083</u> and designated as <u>Sealed Bid for Oak Street and WWTP</u> <u>Improvements.</u>

The Owner may consider informal any bid not prepared and submitted in accordance with the provisions hereof and may waive any informalities or scheduled time for bid opening or authorized postponement thereof. Any bid received after the time and date specified shall not be considered. No bidder may withdraw a bid within **30 days** after the actual date of bid opening.

2. **Preparation of Bid**

Each bid must be submitted on the prescribed form and must be accompanied by completed Certification of Bidder Regarding Equal Employment Opportunity and Contractor Section 3 Certification forms. All blank spaces for bid prices must be filled in, in ink or typewritten, in both words and figures.

Each bid must be submitted in a sealed envelope bearing on the outside the name of the bidder, his address, and the name of the project for which the bid is submitted. If forwarded by mail, the sealed envelope containing the bid must be enclosed in another envelope addressed as specified in the bid form. Identification of subcontractors must be per State law.

The Contractor MUST be registered and active in SAM.GOV and must provide their Unique Identifer Number on the Bid Sheet.

3. Facsimile/Telegraphic Modification